ORDINANCE NO. 31

ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NUMBER 17, SECTION 28, ADOPTED APRIL , 1972, AND ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE DEFINING THE SYSTEM OF SEWER WORKS FOR THE TOWN OF THOMSON, MINNESOTA, REGULATING THE CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE, USE, CHARGE AND MANAGEMENT OF SAME, ESTABLISHING RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR SAID SYSTEM.

The Board of Supervisors of the Town of Thomson ordains

SECTION 1. Ordinance Number 17, Section 28, adopted April 20, 1972, and entitled "An Ordinance Defining the System of Sewer Works for the Town of Thomson, Minnesota, Regulating the Construction, Maintenance, Use, Charge and Management of Same, Establishing Rules and Regulations for Said System" is amended to read;

SECTION 28. For the purpose of providing operating funds to meet the cost of sewer service, and at the option of the Town of Thomson for the purpose of paying off obligations which have been lawfully incurred or may be hereafter incurred, for the construction and establishment of a Town sewer connection and treatment system, there is imposed on all premises within the limits of the Town of Thomson serviced by the municipal sewer system a sewer service charge established as follows:

a. One family dwellings used for residential purposes \$ 35.00 per	a. One	ne family dwellings	used for residential purposes	\$ 35.00 per month
--	--------	---------------------	-------------------------------	--------------------

b. Multiple residence dwellings, a charge for each separate residence of

35.00 per month

c. Commercial establishments

42.50 per month

d. Independent School District No. 99

930.00 per month

e. Sewer Connection Fee

5,590.00

Proposed 2023 Increase to be added to Town fee schedule:

- a. One-family dwelling used for residential purposes \$ 40.00 per month
- b. Multi-family dwelling \$ 40.00 per unit per month
- c. One family dwelling used for sheltered care facilities, group home living facilities \$ 51.00 per month
- d. Small Commercial \$ 49.00 per month
- e. Large Commercial \$86.00-\$150.00 per month dependent on size
- f. School Including former RAM building and bus garage \$ 1,200.00 per

month

g. Sewer connection fee

\$ 5,590.00

Notwithstanding the foregoing, no property, lot, tract of land or portion thereof located within the jurisdictional limits of the Town of Thomson which has been assessed, re-assessed or supplementally assessed for the cost of a sewer public improvement project shall be charged a connection fee as provided above. A lot newly created from a previously assessed larger lot shall not qualify for this exemption unless the Town Board imposes upon it a supplemental assessment at or about the time of its creation. Additional connection fees may be charged against all properties, lots, tracts of land or portions thereof for each residential dwelling unit located on such land in excess of one.

SECTION 2. All other parts of Ordinance Number 17, and amendments thereto, shall remain in full force and effect except as specifically amended herein.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Adopted and passed by the Board of Supervisors of the Town of Thomson this 27th day of June, 1989.

Amended November 5, 1992; December 1	, 2005; January 18, 2007; June 4, 2009;
, 2023	
	Ruth Janko Chairman

ATTEST:

Rhonda Peleski, Clerk/Treasurer